Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Adopt Resolution Commending **Chief Deputy Kevin Oakley,** upon his retirement from thirty-three years of public service with the Monterey County Sheriff's Office

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Kevin Oakley began his law enforcement career as a Police Cadet with the Ventura Police Department from 1982 to 1985; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Kevin Oakley joined the Monterey County Sheriff's Office in 1989 as a Deputy Sheriff assigned to the county jail; then in 1992, he became a Deputy Sheriff in Operations where he worked in the Joint Gang Task Force, Violent Crimes Unit, Serious Offender Apprehension Unit, and Special Enforcement Detail; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Kevin Oakley promoted to Detective in 1998 where he was recognized as an expert in gangs and computer forensics and was an instructor at the Annual California Department of Justice Organized Crime and Criminal Intelligence Conference; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Kevin Oakley promoted to Sergeant in 2003 where he served as the field training Sergeant, and then promoted to Sheriff's Investigative Sergeant in 2005 where he supervised the homicide unit; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Kevin Oakley promoted to Commander in 2008; during his tenure as a commander he served as the station commander for the Coastal and South County stations, Commanded the SWAT Team, Hostage Negotiation Team, Bomb Squad, Dignitary Protection Detail, Reserves, Special Enforcement Detail, Code Enforcement, Commercial Auto Theft Detail, special events at the Mazda International Raceway, Pebble Beach, and major events at Lake San Antonio; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Kevin Oakley was one of two Unified Commanders for the Basin Complex Fires in 2008, and was the Public Safety Director who commanded all public safety and security during the 2010 U.S. Open at Pebble Beach; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Kevin Oakley served as the Monterey County Mobile Field Force Company Commander and led the team's deployment during civil unrest in Oakland in 2011 and was the Deputy Operations Chief for Monterey County Office of Emergency Services, and the Monterey County Mutual Aide Coordinator; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Kevin Oakley was appointed as the Chief Deputy for the Administration Bureau in 2015, and in that role, Chief Oakley was an integral part of the Sheriff's Executive Management Team having direct oversight of six different divisions in the Sheriff's Office and the \$130 million budget; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Kevin Oakley was an alternate voting member of the South Bay Urban Area Security Initiative that has brought millions of dollars into our operational area in support of local law enforcement agencies and fire departments; and

WHEREAS, Chief Deputy Kevin Oakley's contributions as a thoughtful, hard-working dedicated peace officer will be greatly missed by his colleagues at the Monterey County Sheriff's Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on behalf of all residents thereof, acknowledges, commends, and thanks **Chief Deputy Kevin Oakley**, for his thirty-three years of exemplary public service to the People of Monterey County, as a valued member of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors wishes Chief Deputy Kevin

Oakley success, health, and happiness in all his future endeavors and joys in this well-deserved retirement. PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2022, by the following vote, to wit: AYES: NOES: ABSENT: I, Valeria Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on ______, 2022. Dated: Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California. By__ Deputy